©
Va
l
me
t
4S
K7
0

6.8	 Troubleshooting� 21
Appendix A: Dimensions� 22
Appendix B: Type code� 24
4SK70EN - 5/20234
1	 EU Declaration of Conformity
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer:
VALMET FLOW CONTROL OY
Marssitie 1
53600 Lappeenranta
Finland
Tel. +358 (0)10 417 5000
Product model/type: Knife Gate Valve (SKF, SKW)
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation:
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC: Annex IIB partly completed machinery
As the product may be used as parts or components in machinery, we declare that this product must not be put into service
until the relevant machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the
Machinery Directive.
Follow the valve installation, operating and maintenance instructions in this manual.
Person authorised to compile the technical file is Technology Manager Jarmo Partanen.
On behalf of Valmet Flow Control Oy
In Lappeenranta, 13th May 2022
Riku Salojärvi
Head of Operations
54SK70EN - 5/2023
1.1	 General safety instructions
The symbols in Table 1 are used in this manual to highlight
the parts requiring particular attention.
Hazard severity panels:
 DANGER!
DANGER indicates a hazard with a high level of
risk which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury.
 WARNING!
WARNING indicates a hazard with a medium
level of risk which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.
 CAUTION!
CAUTION indicates a hazard with a low level of
risk which, if not avoided, could result in minor or
moderate injury.
Table 1.	 Warning and safety signs.
Symbol Description
Risk to personal safety:
Neglecting the safety measures can cause serious
injury or death.
Crushing hazard
Read the operation and maintenance instructions:
Read and understand the operation and
maintenance instructions before using the
product.
Mandatory action symbol:
Obey these instructions to prevent machine
malfunctions.
Forbidden action symbol.
Prevent accidents and ensure the valve’s appropriate operation
by complying with the installation, safety, and maintenance
instructions in this manual. Installation and maintenance of
the valve must be carried out by persons with appropriate
training. Electrical installation work of the actuator must be
performed by a qualified electrician.
Access to the IOM-manual must be guaranteed at all times
at the place of operation of the valve. It is required to observe
the IOM-manual in all work tasks for the valve.
Use personal protective equipment when performing any
checks or maintenance operation for the valve (goggles,
helmet, clothing and gloves). Always follow the factory safety
regulations.
In case of any discrepancies between translations, the English
version shall prevail.
4SK70EN - 5/20236
2	 Introduction
2.1	 Applications and purpose of use
Flowrox Slurry Knife Gate valves (SKW) and (SKF) are

on Figure 5.
Figure 5.	 Valve type plate example.
1.	 Type designation
2.	 Size
3.	 Body material
4.	 Maximum shut-off pressure differential
5.	 Max. temperature
6.	 Min. temperature
7.	 Gate material
8.	 Flange drilling
9.	 Pressure rating
10.	 Seat material
11.	 Serial number
2.9	 Actuators
Standard actuators:
•	 Handwheel / handwheel with gearbox
•	 Pneumatic
•	 Hydraulic
•	 Electric
Manual actuator operation revolutions are shown in Table 5.
Valves are closed by turning clockwise. Do not use additional
levers or long wrenches for valve operation.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
DN50-80
DN ≥ 100
Pneumatic actuators are with a fixed stroke and do not
require external controls to position the gate. The nominal
supply pressure for pneumatically operated valves is 6 bar (90
psi).
The air must be clean, dry, lubricated and properly filtered.
An air quality of minimum requirement to ISO 8573-1:2010
[7:4:4] is recommended. If any component used on the valve
has a stricter requirement (pressure, air quality), the stringent
shall prevail.

Manual and electric valve stems are covered by bellows.
4SK70EN - 5/202324
Appendix B: Type code
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.
SKW 0100 B010 J 00 S1 N C B A A
1. Sign Product type
SKF Slurry Knife Gate Valve Flanged (LUGGED)
SKW Slurry Knife Gate Valve Wafer (SEMI-LUGGED)
SKH Slurry Knife Gate Valve High Pressure (LUGGED)
2. Sign Body size
0050 DN 50 2"
0080 DN80 3"
0100 DN100 4"
0125 DN125 5"
0150 DN150 6"
0200 DN200 8"
0250 DN250 10"
0300 DN300 12"
0350 DN350 14"
0400 DN400 16"
0450 DN450 18"
0500 DN500 20"
0600 DN600 24"
0650 DN650 26"
0700 DN700 28"
0750 DN750 30"
0800 DN800 32"
0900 DN900 36"
1000 DN1000 40"
1100 DN1100 44"
1200 DN1200 48"
1350 DN1350 54"
1400 DN1400 56"
1500 DN1500 60"
3. Sign Working pressure
B004 4 bar
B006 6 bar
B007 7 BAR (Only AS Table D and BS Table D)
B010 10 bar
B014 14 BAR (Only AS Table E and BS Table E)
B020 20 bar
For further information on the new type code on valve and
actuators, see the product Technical bulletin.
4. Sign Flange drilling
J PN 10 EN 1092
K PN 16 EN 1092
L PN 25 EN 1092
M PN 40 EN 1092
C ANSI 150 (ASME B16.5)
D ANSI 300 (ASME B16.5)
B BS TABLE D
A AS TABLE D
E AS TABLE E
R JIS 10K
S JIS 16K
Y Other
5. Sign Body material
00 Grey Cast iron EN 1561-GJL-250
01 Ductile Iron EN 1563-GJS-450
02 AISI 316 (EN 1.4408 /A351 CF8M)
08 Ductile Iron EN 1563-GJS-500
0Y Other
6. Sign Gate material
S1 AISI 316
S2 Duplex 2205
S3 Duplex 2101
S4 17-4PH®
S5 ALLOY C-276
S6 DUPLEX 2507
S7 AISI 316L
S8 AISI 904L
7. Sign Gate coating
N None
8. Sign Ring sleeve / seat
C NR Natural rubber
B EPDM Ethylene Propylene
D NBR Nitrile
9. Sign Gate coating
B EPDM Ethylene propylene
T PTFE gland packing (SKF700-1500 and SKH series)
10. Sign Ring sleeve material
A FEZN (Standard)
C All Stainless steel, A4-80
11. Sign Ring sleeve material
A Standard EN 1092-1/A Flat Face
B EN 1092-1/B1 Raised Face (Only SKH series)
R ASME B16.5 RF, Raised Face (Only SKH series)
©
 V